
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 15 December 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced 

to the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Jones 

 
Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Dorgan 
 

Fenton 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 
10) 

* 4. Thornton Switch Island Link - Best And 
Final Funding Bid 

Manor; Molyneux; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; St. 
Oswald; Sudell; 

(Pages 11 - 
36) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  5. 52 Church Road Seaforth - Refusal Of 
Planning Application S/2010/1408 For The 
Construction Of A Vehicular Access To A 
Classified Road 

Linacre; (Pages 37 - 
42) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  6. Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Service 
(MELS) 

All Wards; (Pages 43 - 
52) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2010. 

 

57 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 1 DECEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor   Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Tonkiss 
 
108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
110. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2010  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
111. 2010/11 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - REVISED TECHNICAL 

SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Further to Minute No. 83 of 6 October 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Planning and Economic Development Director 
seeking approval to revise the funding allocations within the approved 
2010/11 Local Transport Plan (LTP) Transportation Capital Programme; 
indicating that the funding allocations would reflect the current financial 
programme position for the 2010/11 LTP Transportation Capital 
Programme; and indicating that a decision on this matter was required as 
the Cabinet Member had delegated powers to approve the programme of 
schemes within the LTP and that the detail and funding programme had 
changed due to changes to funding allocations and scheme cost estimates 
and project delivery timescales. 
 
Annex A to the report identified the entire LTP programme. 
 
The report concluded that the revised programmes identified for Integrated 
Transport, Street Lighting, Highway Structures Maintenance, UTC, 
Drainage and Highway Maintenance could be accommodated within the 
overall approved 2010/11 LTP Transportation Capital Programme; that all 
spend would be contained within the 2010/11 LTP Transportation Capital 
Programme; and that the approval of the revised allocations of funding for 
schemes within the 2010/11 LTP Transportation Capital Programme would 
ensure that the overall programme was on target to meet the Single 
Capital Pot Allocations. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 1 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

58 

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the revised 2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital 
Programme be approved. 
 
112. RESPONSE TO DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT 

CONSULTATION - REVISIONS TO STRATEGIC NATIONAL 
CORRIDORS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director seeking approval of the Council's response to a 
recent Department for Transport (DfT) Consultation on Promoting 
connectivity between Capital Cities of the United Kingdom - A Consultation 
on Revising National Strategic Transport Corridors; and indicating that a 
decision on this matter was required as the Cabinet Member had 
delegated powers to approve the response to Transport Consultation 
exercises and that the proposals related to the highway network in the 
south of the Borough. 
 
The report detailed the proposed changes and the responses that had 
been developed in consultation with officers at the North West Regional 
Leaders Board, the Northwest Regional Development Agency and other 
local authorities on Merseyside and that, as a consequence, the 
responses reflected regional and local issues. 
 
The report concluded by indicating that the main impact of the designation 
[...]
lth Lifestyles 

• A565 Route Management Strategy 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed Sefton Council response to the Local Transport Plan 

Preferred Strategy Public Consultation be approved; and 
 
(2) the priorities for the LTP3 implementation programme be approved. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER TECHNICAL SERVICES 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 
 

 
15TH DECEMBER 2010 
16TH DECEMBER 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
THORNTON SWITCH ISLAND LINK – BEST AND FINAL 
FUNDING BID 

 
WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

 
Park, St Oswald, Netherton & Orrell, Molyneux, Manor, 
Sudell 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning and Economic Development Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 
 
 

Stuart Waldron, Assistant Director, Transportation & Spatial 
Planning – Telephone 0151 934 4235 
Stephen Birch, Transportation & Development 
Telephone 0151 934 4225 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
N/A 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
In October 2010 the Department for Transport (DfT) advised the Council that the 
Thornton Switch Island Link that had previously been granted Programme Entry 
within the Department’s Major Scheme Funding Programme, had further to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review, been prioritised in the Supported Pool of 
schemes.  Supported Pool status means the DfT are prepared to find funding 
support for the scheme subject to agreeing a ‘best and final funding bid’.  The 
purpose of the report is to seek Cabinet approval to the Council’s ‘best and final 
funding bid’ prior to submission to the DfT by the deadline of 4th January 2011. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
If the Council wish to proceed with the scheme the Government expect a financial 
commitment from the Authority and have requested the Authority to make a ‘best 
and final funding bid’.  As a budget issue the Cabinet need to approve the revised 
funding package. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
Cabinet Member Technical Services 

i) notes the report 
ii) recommends that Cabinet approves the funding proposals included in 

the report, including the Council’s contribution for submission to the 
Department for Transport as the ‘best and final funding bid’. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



  
 

  

Cabinet 
i) notes the report. 
ii) approves the funding proposals outlined in the report, including the 

Council’s contribution, to be submitted to the Department for Transport 
as the Council’s ‘best and final funding bid’ for apportioning funding 
commitment for the scheme.  

 
 
KEY DECISION:             
 

 
Yes 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No. – Rule 15 authorised by the Chair of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Performance 
and Corporate Services). 
 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following expiry of the ‘call in’ period for the 
minutes of the meeting 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: N/A 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial: Proposed commitment contained within Council’s previously approved 
allocation in the medium term financial plan. Subject to confirmation by the 
DfT, a revised funding profile for the Council’s allocation will be submitted 
to Cabinet for approval. 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



  
 

  

 
Legal: 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

The proposed funding bid will be subject to approval by the 
Department for Transport. Should the scheme not proceed, 
any costs incurred by the Council may be classed as 
abortive. Capital accounting rules require that abortive 
costs are charged to revenue which would
[...]
on.  This included the Thornton Switch Island Link Road scheme, that 
was effectively put on hold until after the Comprehensive Spending Review was 
announced in October 2010.  Any future expenditure would be at the Council’s 
expense. 

 
1.2 Cabinet agreed to permit the submission of the Planning Application to proceed, 

but all other work was halted. 
 
1.3 On 29th October 2010 the DfT advised the Council that further to the 

Government’s announcement of the outcome of the Spending Review on 20th 
October 2010, plans for major schemes had been announced. 

 
1.4 The DfT advised that schemes that had previously been granted Programme 

Entry, ie an acceptable Business Case had been submitted and approved, had 
been prioritised into three pools: the Supported Pool; the Development Pool; and 
the Pre-Qualification Pool. 

 
1.5 Thornton to Switch Island Link was in the Supported Pool.  This meant the DfT  

was prepared to fund the scheme subject to the Council submitting a ‘best and 
final funding bid’ by the end of December.  The Department expected the Council 
to demonstrate in this bid that all opportunities for cost savings and value 
maximisation had been explored and incorporated into the funding package. 

 
1.6 On 11th November 2010 the Council received further guidance and a form for 

submission of the Council’s ‘Best and Final Funding Bid’.  The main 
requirements can be summarised as follows: 

 
- Ministers want to ensure all reasonable efforts have been made both to 

reduce costs and secure additional funding. 
 

- provide an opportunity for the Council to make significant improvements to 
the scheme proposals in this competitive process.  (DfT will provide 
guidance but the final judgement on the bid is the Council’s responsibility). 

 
- bid to be submitted by Tuesday 4th January 2011. 

 
1.7 Further consultation with the nominated DfT officials would indicate: 
 

- there is insufficient funding to enable all 10 schemes from across the 
coun
[...]
il has been promoting this scheme for many years and there is 

overwhelming public support for the scheme, as demonstrated by the public 
consultations undertaken over recent years. 

 
6.2 The Government has fully recognised the benefits and value for money the 

scheme offers by initially granting Programme Entry in September 2008, and 
now the scheme is one of only 10 schemes nationally to be placed in the 
‘Supported Pool’ by the new administration. 

 
6.3 The Council recognises the current funding constraints and wishes to work with 

the Department for Transport to agree a funding package that is acceptable to 
both partners. 

 
6.4 The funding package set out in the report and the required DfT form is 

considered deliverable within the current allocation in the Council’s Capital 
Programme, with an allowance for additional costs that become the scheme 
promoter’s responsibility. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



  
 

  

7. Recommendation(s) 
 
 That Cabinet Member Technical Services: 
 

i) notes the report; and 
 

     ii) recommends that Cabinet approves the funding proposals included in the 
report, including the Council’s contribution for submission to the 
Department for Transport as the ‘best and final funding bid’. 

 
 Cabinet 
 

 i) notes the report; and 
 
ii) approves the funding proposals outlined in the report, including the 

Council’s contribution, to be submitted to the Department for Transport as 
the Council’s ‘best and final funding bid’ for apportioning funding 
commitment for the scheme.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 22



  
 

  

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL AUTHORITY MAJOR SCHEMES 
BEST AND FINAL FUNDING BID  

 
Scheme Name 

 
Thornton to Switch Island Link 

 
Local Authority 
 

 
Sefton MBC 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 

SECTION 1:  THE SCHEME AS PREVIOUSLY APPROVED 
This section should describe the scheme as approved at Programme Entry. Please state 
separatel
[...]
WALLIS – DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

PETER OVINGTON  0151-934-4593 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
Planning Application S/2010/1408 has been received for the construction of a 
vehicular access to a classified road. This report considers the highway 
implications of the application. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
 
The Council’s Constitution requires the approval of the Cabinet Member for 
Technical Services prior to refusal of a planning application, where highway 
grounds are the sole reason for planning refusal.  In this case, the Planning and 
Economic Development Director has no planning reason to refuse the application.  
The Traffic Services Manager has concerns over the application and the Cabinet 
Member is therefore requested to consider the highway issues involved. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Planning Committee be requested to refuse Planning 
Application S/2010/1408 on the grounds that the development would lead to 
conditions which are considered to be detrimental to highway safety. 
 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



  

KEY DECISION: 
 

NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
There are none available 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:  NONE 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 38



  

 
 
CORPORATE O
[...]
 unnecessary obstacle to pedestrians, especially 
those who are partially sighted.  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Committee be requested to 
refuse Planning Application S/2010/1408 on the grounds that the 
development would lead to conditions that are detrimental to 
highway safety. 

 
 
Andy Wallis 
Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

Agenda Item 5

Page 40



ITEM NO.  

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No.   

  

 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



ITEM NO.  

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No.   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is left intentionally blank 

Agenda Item 5

Page 42



  

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Technical Services 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

15th December 2010 
16th December 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Service (MELS) 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis  Planning & Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Stuart Waldron Assistant Director Transport & Spatial Planning 
0151 934 4006 
Jerry McConkey Network Manager  
0151 934 4222 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To appraise Members of the current situation with regard to the support and 
funding for the Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Service (MELS) for which Sefton 
Council is the lead authority and accountable body on behalf of the five 
Merseyside Districts.  The report highlights the current and future budget situation 
that impacts on the viability of this Business Unit and hence staff resources. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Sefton Council act as lead authority and accountable body for the Merseyside 
Engineers Laboratory Service within the terms of a formal Agreement governing 
the service.  Reduced demand for the service, due to the current financial 
situation, has resulted in a need to review the viability of this Business Unit.  The 
Council as lead authority needs to approve and implement the outcome of the 
review, in consultation with the District Partners. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommend that Cabinet Member Technical Services recommends to Cabinet 
 

1. The Merseyside Districts Authorities view that sufficient funding and hence 
commissions will not be available in the foreseeable future to maintain the 
Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Services as a viable Business Unit be 
noted. 

 
2. In accordance with the Service Agreement with the Merseyside Districts 

Authorities the withdrawal of Sefton Council’s consent to act as Designated 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



  

  

Council and the termination of the MELS Agreement be approved. 
 

3. That officers continue to seek the full co-operation of the partner District 
Authorities to seek redeployment of the staff and to explore opportunities for 
the potential future utilisation of these specialist skills and equipment, 
including by private sector interests. 

 
Note that this will involve a reduction in staff, to be achieved through the Council’s 
normal personnel procedures and if necessary compulsory redundancies.  Under 
the terms of the Agreement all the Merseyside District Authorities will be 
responsible for considering redeployment opportunities and to share any costs. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in’ period for the 
minutes of the meeting. 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The current joint Agreement for the service permits one of the other constituent 
authorities to take over the responsibilities of Designated Council and become the 
accountable body for the service.  All four districts have been consulted and all 
have indicated they do not wish to pursue this course of action. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The service currently places demands on the 
Aids to Movement Budget within the Technical 
Services Portfolio with regard to the council’s 
contr
[...]
the value of commercial works delivered i.e. 
relating to Highway Maintenance and Improvement Schemes, monitoring third 

Agenda Item 6

Page 47



  

  

party works within the highway and property and architectural services 
projects.  Forecasting for all these areas of work indicate substantial 
reductions in funding and even cessation of programmes.  In addition to 
maximise what can be achieved with available funding the scope and scale of 
services currently sought relating to material testing and surveys will be 
reduced. 
 

1.7 Any deficit in the annual account results in a supplementary invoice to the 
Constituent Authorities in accordance with the population based distribution 
formula. 
 

2.0 Service Review 
 

2.1 Over recent financial years the volume of commissions placed by the 
Constituent Authorities has declined. 
 

2.2 In the current financial conditions with substantially reduced capital and 
revenue budgets for maintenance and new improvement schemes the 
potential to grow and develop the business has become extremely difficult to 
achieve.  All the Constituent Authorities have confirmed this position. 
 

2.3 Efforts have been made to find new initiatives to support the business, 
including work to monitor the standard of statutory undertakers’ 
reinstatements, and seek replacement as appropriate.  However, this 
approach requires significant management and administrative time from core 
partner resources that all districts report as being under pressure.  
Commissions from other authorities have also been sought but again 
opportunities are becoming increasingly limited. 
 

2.4 The Constituent Authorities are all concerned about the increasing demand to 
cover deficits in the operational budget from revenue budgets at a time when 
substantial cuts are under consideration.  As a consequence the future of the 
service has been reviewed and the following options considered: 
 
i) New Agreement with financial arrangements that guarantee suffi
[...]
form 
would indicate it is not a commercially viable proposition and substantial 
alterations to operating practice and resources would be required. 
 

3.0 Proposal 
 

3.1 As Designated Council, the Agreement places increased liabilities on Sefton 
Council as lead authority and accountable body.  The impacts on revenue 
budgets with no return on expenditure are unsustainable.  As a consequence 
it is recommended that taking the views of the Constituent Authorities through 
the Directing Group into account, the Council take the lead and give notice to 
withdraw its consent to be the Designated Council and to terminate the 
Agreement. 
 

3.2 Procedure for Termination 
 
In accordance with the Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Services Agreement 
of January 1992, amended in November 1994, the following clauses are 
relevant to the proposed termination of the Agreement: 
 
i) The Constituent Authorities must give not less than three months notice 

of termination. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



  

  

ii) The Designated Council (Sefton Council) may give notice unto itself. 
 
iii) The Designated Council may give not less than three months notice to 

the Constituent Authorities to withdraw its consent to act as Designated 
Council.  In this event the Agreement will terminate when withdrawal 
takes effect unless the Constituent Authorities have agreed another 
Council will be the Designated Council. 

 
iv) with regard to terminating the Agreement the Constituent Authorities 

responsibilities will be: 
 

§ In the event that the service shall be discontinued the 
Constituent Authorities shall share in equal proportion the cost of 
such discontinuance account being taken of the cost of any 
redeployment of staff undertaken by the Constituent Authorities. 

§ The Constituent Authorities will use their best endeavours to 
redeploy the staff appointed to the service within their own 
establishments. 

§ The Constituent Authorities shall pay a proportion of all other 
outstanding debts such proportion being related to the respective 
populations of the Constituent Authorities. 

 
3.3 The Director of Planning and Economic Development as Sefton’s 

representative on the Directing Group has requested each of the Constituent 
Authorities to advise if Sefton withdraw as Designated Council if their authority 
would wish to take over this position as permitted in the Agreement.  The other 
four Merseyside District Authorities have confirmed they would not wish to 
become the Designated Authority  
 

3.4 It is therefore proposed that: 
 
Sefton gives notice that it withdraws its consent to act as Designated Council 
– Clause 10(1) – 1992 Agreement as amended by Clause 2 of the 1994 
Agreement  
 
Sefton gives notice to terminate the Agreement – Clause 2(1) – 1992 
Agreement as amended by Clause 1 of the 1994 Agreement. 
 

3.5 If approved it is proposed to give formal notification of these actions on the 
31st December 2010 to become effective on the 31st March 2011. 
 

3.6 The Council will have to issue statutory notices to the staff on the 31st 
December 2010, to permit termination of employment on the 31st March 2011. 
 
The reduction in staff will be achieved through the Council’s normal personnel 
procedures and if necessary compulsory redundancies.  Under the terms of 
the Agreement all the Merseyside District Constituent Authorities will be 
responsible for considering redeployment opportunities and to share the costs. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 50



  

  

 
4.0 External Mitigation 

 
4.1 The demand for the services provided by MELS is required on a commercial 

basis on a geographically wider and more focused basis than the MELS 
Agreement would permit to be considered. 
 

4.2 There may be an opportunity for the private sector to utilise the expertise and 
skills of the MELS staff to establish a fully commercial private sector venture.  
Furthermore the Council will have equipment for disposal and a vacant facility 
to manage.  Should such interest come forward the Council will seek to co-
operate opportunities to mitigate the impact of the service termination. 
 

5.0 Conclusion 
 

5.1 The Directing Group of representatives from the five Merseyside District 
Constituent Authorities stressed that concluding that the service viability can 
no longer be maintained, was not a reflection of the excellent service provided 
by MELS over many years. 
 

5.2 As Designated Council it is correct that the Council in partnership with the 
Constituent Authorities should take the lead in managing the way forward. 
 

5.3 The proposed termination of the Agreement is considered the appropriate way 
forward to reduce unsustainable demands on revenue budgets. 
 

6.0 Recommendation 
 
It is recommend that Cabinet Member Technical Services recommends to 
Cabinet 
 
(i) The Merseyside Districts Authorities view that sufficient funding and 

hence commissions will not be available in the foreseeable future to 
maintain the Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Services as a viable 
Business Unit be noted. 

 
(ii) In accordance with the Service Agreement with the Merseyside Districts 

Authorities the withdrawal of Sefton Council’s consent to act as 
Designated Council and the termination of the MELS Agreement be 
approved. 

 
Note that this will involve a reduction in staff, to be achieved through the 
Council’s normal personnel procedures and if necessary compulsory 
redundancies.  Under the terms of the Agreement all the Merseyside District 
Authorities will be responsible for considering redeployment opportunities and 
to share any costs. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2010
	4 Thornton Switch Island Link - Best And Final Funding Bid
	BAFO form for TSIL - final draft

	5 52 Church Road Seaforth - Refusal Of Planning Application S/2010/1408 For The Construction Of A Vehicular Access To A Classified Road
	6 Mersey

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 120 AND 122 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

62 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Tonkiss 
 
117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
118. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
119. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2010  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
120. THORNTON SWITCH ISLAND LINK - BEST AND FINAL 

FUNDING BID  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director indicating that in October 2010 the Department for 
Transport (DfT) advised the Council that the Thornton Switch Island Link, 
that had previously been granted Programme Entry within the 
Department's Major Scheme Funding Programme, had further to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review, been prioritised in the Supported Pool 
of schemes; that the Supported Pool status meant that the DfT were 
prepared to find funding support for the scheme subject to agreeing a 'best 
and final funding bid'; and that the purpose of the report was to seek 
approval to the Council's 'best and final funding bid' prior to submission to 
the DfT by the deadline of 4 January 2011. 
 
The report concluded that the funding package set out in the report and 
the required DfT form was considered deliverable within the current 
allocation in the Council's Capital Programme, with an allowance for 
additional units that were the scheme promoter's responsibility. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report on the Thornton Switch Island Link be noted; 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 15 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

63 

(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the funding proposals 
included in the report, including the Council's contribution for 
submission to the Department for Transport as the Council's 'best 
and final funding bid' for apportioning funding commitment for the 
scheme; and 

 
(3) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Performance and Corporate Services) had been 
consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by the 
Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan because to do so would result in a failure to 
meet the required deadline for action. 

 
121. 52 CHURCH ROAD SEAFORTH - REFUSAL OF PLANNING 

APPLICATION S/2010/1408 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
VEHICULAR ACCESS TO A CLASSIFIED ROAD  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director on Application No. S/2010/1408 for planning 
permission for the construction of a vehicular access at 52 Church Road, 
Seaforth to a classified road; and indicating that a decision on this matter 
was required as the Cabinet Member had delegated powers in respect of 
such matters where highway grounds were the sole reason for planning 
refusal. 
 
The report indicated that the Traffic Services Manager had concerns over 
the application and detailed the reasons why he considered that the 
application should be refused. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning Committee be requested to refuse Application No. 
S/2010/1408 for the construction of a vehicular access at 52 Church Road, 
Seaforth on the grounds that the development would lead to conditions 
which are considered to be detrimental to highway safety. 
 
122. MERSEYSIDE ENGINEERS LABORATORY SERVICE (MELS)  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Director advising of the current situation with regard to the support and 
funding for the Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Service (MELS) for 
which Sefton Council was the lead authority and accountable body on 
behalf of the five Merseyside Districts; and highlighting the current and 
future budget situation that impacted on the viability of the Business Unit 
and hence staff resources. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 15 
DECEMBER 2010 
 

64 

The report indicated that over recent financial years the volume of 
commissions placed with MELS by Constituent Authorities had declined; 
that the Constituent Authorities were all concerned about the increasing 
demand to cover deficits in the operational budget from revenue budgets 
at a time when substantial cuts were under consideration and that as a 
consequence, the future of the service had been reviewed and a number 
of options considered; and that it was now recommended that taking into 
account the views of the Constituent Authorities, Sefton Council as lead 
Authority should give notice to withdraw its consent to be Designated 
Council and to terminate the formal Agreement. 
 
The report concluded that the proposed termination of the Agreement was 
considered the appropriate way forward to reduce the unsustainable 
demands on revenue budgets; and that it should be noted that this would 
involve a reduction in staff, to be achieved through the Council's normal 
personnel procedures and if necessary compulsory redundancies.  Under 
the terms of the Agreement all the Merseyside District Authorities would be 
responsible for considering redeployment opportunities and to share any 
costs. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(1) note the Merseyside Districts Authorities' view that sufficient funding 

and hence commissions will not be available in the foreseeable 
future to maintain the Merseyside Engineers Laboratory Services as 
a viable Business Unit; 

 
(2) in accordance with the Service Agreement with the Merseyside 

Districts Authorities, the withdrawal of Sefton Council's consent to 
act as Designated Council and the termination of the MELS 
Agreement be approved; and 

 
(3) officers continue to seek the full co-operation of the partner District 

Authorities to seek redeployment of the staff and to explore 
opportunities for the potential future utilisation of these specialist 
skills and equipment, including by private sector interests. 

 
 


